

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

In the Matter of the Application of

IOAN MICULA,  
VIOREL MICULA,  
S.C. EUROPEAN FOOD S.A.,  
S.C. STARMILL S.R.L and  
S.C. MULTIPACK S.R.L

Petitioners,

v.

THE GOVERNMENT OF ROMANIA,

Respondent.

Civil Action No. 17 CV 2332

**ROMANIA'S REPLY MEMORANDUM  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO  
STAY PROCEEDINGS PENDING  
RESOLUTION OF LEGAL  
PROCEEDING REGARDING  
VALIDITY OF INJUNCTION  
ENTERED BY EUROPEAN  
COMMISSION AND TO STAY  
PROCEEDINGS PENDING THE  
DETERMINATION OF THE PROPER  
PETITIONERS IN LIGHT OF THE  
BANKRUPTCY FILINGS OF CERTAIN  
PETITIONERS**

Ioana Salajanu  
7620 Kildare Avenue,  
Skokie, IL 60076  
Telephone: (773.875.5438  
[sedeidu@yahoo.com](mailto:sedeidu@yahoo.com)  
*Attorneys for Respondent Government of Romania*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. ....	1
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	5
A. Arbitral Award. ....	5
B. Romania’s Payment of the Award and Commission’s Action.....	5
C. Commission Decision Enjoins Romania to Recoup Payment on Award and Prohibits any Payments on Award as They Constitute State Aid. ....	10
D. Petitioners Challenge the Decision by Filing Suit Against the Commission.....	11
E. European Courts Have Stayed Petitioners’ Enforcement Proceedings in Europe Pending the Ruling in the Injunction Litigation. ....	12
F. Petitioners European Foods S.A., S.C. and Starmill S.R.L. are in Insolvency Proceedings in Romania and May Not Have Standing To Proceed in this Suit. ....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. PER THE ACHMEA JUDGMENT, THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION, AS PETITONERS DO NOT HAVE A VALID AWARD.....	14
II. A STAY PENDING A RULING IN THE INJUNCTION LITIGATION IS THE ONLY REASONABLE AND JUDICIALLY EFFICIENT RESULT.....	17
A. The Multi-Factor Balancing Test Strongly Supports the Requested Stay.....	18
1. Similarity of the Parties.....	18
2. Similarities of the Issues.....	18
3. Order in Which the Actions Were Filed.....	19
4. Adequacy of the Alternate Forum.....	20
5. Fairness to Litigants/Potential Prejudice to Either Party.....	20
6. Convenience of Parties.....	21

7.	Connection Between United States Litigation and Foreign Jurisdiction.....	21
B.	While Not Binding on This Court, It is Significant and Persuasive That the European Courts Before Whom Petitioners Have Filed Enforcement Actions Have Stayed Those Actions Pending a Ruling in the Injunction Litigation.....	21
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD STAY PROCEEDINGS GIVEN THE PENDING INSOLVENCY ACTION INVOLVING EUROPEAN FOODS S.A. AND STARMILL S.R.L. AND THE RELATED ISSUE OF STANDING.....	22
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Case Law**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428, 439, 109 S.Ct. 683, 102 L.Ed.2d 818 (1989).....	14
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480, 488-89, 103 S.Ct. 1962, 76 L.Ed.2d 81 (1983).....	14
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Fed'n</i> , <a href="#">528 F.3d 934</a> , 940 (D.C.Cir.2008).....	15
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , 795 F.3d 200, 203-205 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	2, 14-16
<i>Royal &amp; Sun Alliance Ins. Co. of Canada v. Century Int’l Arms, Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 88, 94 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>TECO Guat. Holdings, LLC v. Guat.</i> , No. 17-102, 2018 WL 4705794, *2 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2018).....	19

**E.U. Secondary Legislation**

Commission Decision C(2015)2112 of 30 March 2015 in State aid Case SA.38517 – Arbitral award Micula v Romania of 11 December 2013, 2015 O.J. (L 232) 43.....	3, 4, 11, 17, 22, 26
--	----------------------

**E.U. Cases**

<i>High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Commercial Court</i> , Case No. CL-2014-000251.....	12
<i>Court of First instance of Brussels</i> , Case Number 15/7241/A, 15/7241/A.....	12
<i>Swedish Enforcement Authority</i> , Case Number U-25445-160103.....	12
<i>Supreme Court of Justice Grand Duchy of Luxembourg</i> , Case Number 45337.....	13
<i>Slovak Republic v. Achmea Case C-284/16</i> .....	1-5, 14-17
<i>European Foods SA et al v. European Commission, Report for Hearing in Cases T-624/15 and T-704/15</i> .....	3

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1604..... 15  
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6).....2,15,16

**Romanian Cases**

*Constitutional Court of Romania case* Nos. 918 D/2015, 919 D/2015, 1007 D/2015, 1214 D/2015, 1653 D/2015..... 21, 22, 23  
Case No. 378/35/2014 opened before the High Court of Cassation and Justice of Romania.....14  
Case No. 15755/3/2014 opened before the Bucharest Court of Appeal.....14  
Case No. 1099/187/2015 opened before the Tribunal of Bihor County.....14  
Case No. 3088/187/2017 opened before the First Instance Court of Beiuș.....14  
Case No. 1089/187/2015 opened before the First Instance Court of Beiuș.....14

**Romanian Statutes**

Law No. 20/2015.....6, 10  
Law No. 85/2014.....23
